SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8620/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2016 in CMWP No. 31345/2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

NANAK CHAND Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 30803/2016 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 30906/2016 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 31992/2016 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 36255/2016 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 361-362/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 9230/2017 (XI)

DIARY NO.17581/2017

(WITH APPLN(S) FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. WITH OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 21-07-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhir Chandra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Achintya Dvivedi, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Hara Prasad Sahu, Adv.

Mr. F. I. Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.

Md. Ziauddin Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Balkrishan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Hara Prasad Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Kanti Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for Respondent No.4, in SLP(C) No.8620/2017, seeking time to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit, if any.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In case, Land Acquisition Collector does not file the affidavit furnishing the information sought by this Court in the order dated 28.10.2016, in SLP(C) No.30803/2016, he shall be personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Delay in filing the special leave petition, in Diary No.17581/2017, is condoned.

Issue notice in Diary No.17581/2017.

The Registry is directed to show SLP(C) No.9230/2017 (Savitri Devi & Ors. v. State of U.P. & Ors.) as lead case.

Post the matters on 31.8.2017.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN) ASST. REGISTRAR